Town of Mantua Council Meeting
Held on March 3, 2016
Town Hall at 6:30

Council Members in attendance: Mayor Mike Johnson, Brett Kearl, Margo Miles, Nathan Blaine and Jan Palmer, recorder.

Council Member absent:  Mike Christiansen

Audience in attendance:  Harper and Janis Johnson, Keith and Jennifer Gardner, Tori and Tyler Haderlie, Steve Marsh, Blake and Jackie Marsh, Dave Derricott, Bill Jeppesen, Robert Wagner and Tim Miles

Opening Prayer:  Mike Johnson

Business License:  
The Mayor had asked Tori Haderlie come to discuss the parking associated with her business license.  The Mayor told Tori we have had some complaints from some of her neighbors about people parking in the street and it is hard to get around them.  Tori said she has plenty of off street parking in her driveway and she will talk to the parents about not parking in the road.  The Mayor said they can park either on her property or in front of their home only, not in front of anyone else’s home.  
The other business license is for Nathan Bailey’s Vom Abendlander he trains dogs for hunting.  This is a previous license.  The Mayor has had no complaints about the business.  Margo just wants to confirm he does not have a kennel.  If he can do it without having a kennel then she has no problem with it.  Nathan says he does not have a kennel he gets the dogs as pups, raises them and sells them.  
Motion to approve business licenses:
Motion: Brett Kearl
Second: Margo Miles

Building Permits:
Blake and Jackie Marsh would like to get a water connection for the home they would like to build at 537 Willard Peak Rd.  They have a copy of the property deed which the Town will keep.  
Motion to approve water connection:
Motion: Brett Kearl
Second: Nathan Blaine

Bill Jeppesen:  Bill wants to know if there would be a consideration to change an ordinance.  Gil Miller did an ordinance and the Town misunderstood it.  It was mainly for the money for the infrastructure that they couldn’t start building the last two homes until that money was in a escrow.  Bill says they now say they want all the infrastructure in before someone can build.  If we force him to hurry and put  the asphalt on the roads and there is damage then there is a problem.  What Bill is trying to do is help these people who are coming into our community.  He understands that there has to be fire protection before anything can be done.  So he will make sure the water and sewer are in then they would need to grade for the roads so fire trucks could get in.  He would get the road base down but withhold on the asphalt and let some of the builders get started.  He has to do a warranty on the road for a year after everything is done so it is just giving the Town a longer warranty on everything.  Some of the problems the people who want to build have is they don’t know when they can start.  Bill can’t tell them a start date because he has no control over the power, he has already put in an application for power, gas and telephone.  Last year they had to wait 3 months for the power company to come and get it done.  We have had an open trench up there for a month.  These people are hiring contractors to build their house and they need a start date.  But if Bill can’t even give them a start date or the Town can’t tell them when they can start he is sure the contractors are going to want to go off and do another home for someone else.  Bill really doesn’t know why there has to be one hundred percent of the infrastructure in before they can start.  As long as safety is number one.  Water and roads you have to have for access for the trucks but as far as the power, gas and telephone Bill really doesn’t know if that has to be in before.  But it is totally up to us.  He also brought a letter from Clayton Grover who is putting all the stuff in and he is saying he really doesn’t see a problem with it as long as the roads, sewer and water is in.  In fact a lot of the places where he has worked let them do that.  They let them come in after the road base in in.  It saves on the roads and the shoulders.  Then right at the end when they are done with all the utilities they will make a final grade on the road one more time and then do the asphalt.  That is the last thing to go in.  Bill has a letter from Cindy Gibbons asking that we change the regulations about having sidewalks installed before construction.  He puts in his sidewalks and then according to code he has to replace some of them.  Putting the sidewalks in before construction caused damage to the sidewalks with the trucks driving over them.  Bill thinks it would be better to wait until after the construction.  So he prevent the sidewalks from further damage.  If you drive over sidewalks you usually have to throw dirt over the sidewalk so you don’t break it.  But then you get pitting from driving on the rocks that go into the concrete.  And a lot of time you break your concrete.  Also the culverts they have to drive over.  Whereas this other way he could make a different way for them to drive in.  Then one other thing to think about is if we wait until one hundred percent is done then you have a monstrosity of contractors here trying to get their work done.  Because they are trying to get their work done all at one time then the roads are going to be full.  Plus the season up here in Mantua is a lot shorter so it doesn’t give them time to work. The other thing is Bill has been trying to work with the Town for 15 years and they have always asked that he didn’t go through a big developer and he isn’t doing that.  Because they were afraid he was going to do a lot of lots at one time.  Well what he is doing is just what he has orders for basically.  One time he did just two lots for a sub-division another time he did eight and then ten.  He is not leaving a lot of lots up there that are vacant and have weeds growing in them.  He is just doing a little at a time.  But if you’re going to do it where they have to wait for one hundred percent of the infrastructure to be in then it is almost better for him to make a bunch of lots so the people can start right when they are ready then they wouldn’t have to wait for four or five months to get going.  That is just a few things that he hopes we can help the new residents with.  Bill wants to know if the council has questions.
The Mayor said right now you are aware that our Planning and Zoning Ordinance states that no building permit shall be issued until the infrastructure is in.  Bill said yes he knew that we changed it after the last subdivision was done.  But the Mayor corrected him that we had changed it prior but Bill brought in his application the day it was to be approved in Council.   So we already granted Bill an exception on that.  The Mayor said there were couple of things we brought up the last time Bill was here and one of the problems was with the escrow it bogs down our staff.  We made you aware of it they were constantly trying to keep track of what was being paid out of the escrow.  One of the other things is Harper brought up was if there was more timely management on getting started with your process rather than waiting you wouldn’t have these problems.  Right now it is not just you that will suffer any problems with your roads.  All of these roads in Mantua are taking that same heavy traffic up and down.  So the Town has to suffer the wear and tear on our roads as much or more than you do.   Bill wanted to clarify that Mantua has a shorter building season if he gets started earlier he couldn’t dig into your water and sewer lines after Nov. 1.  So we are waiting until next month before we can tie into Willard Peak Road so that shortens us there.  The Mayor pointed out that you can’t tie in but you could get a lot of your infrastructure done.  Margo said she knows we worked really hard on this and it has been done up front and Bill has known this is what we were working on.   When you came in for Phase 6, if she is not mistaken, we discussed that you were going to get through this phase and this ordinance was going to get passed.  It is not like you were not aware of this.  Bill argues if you were going to build a house and you couldn’t tell your contractor when he could start you would have a hard time.  To Bill personally it doesn’t make a difference he is here for the people wanting to build to see what he can do for them.  You don’t have to worry about the escrow the engineer does that.   So I have done that for you.  And I haven’t’ done a whole bunch of lots at one time either.  Brett said his big concern is when you say the majority of the lots are going to be started or completed, correct me if I am wrong, but only about four of your previous subdivision lots were actually started before the infrastructure was in.  Not all the homes are going in the in the first month.  Brett said his point is that there are actually only half of them in his last subdivision that are started.  The construction doesn’t happen immediately you don’t get rid of all your heavy trucks in the first month.  So you are continually bringing in concrete trucks for flat work and you’re bringing in roof trusses’ on heavy equipment.  Bill confirmed there probably wouldn’t be one hundred percent at once.  Brett confirmed that is his point and one of Bill’s arguments, but it is really a small percent going in.  Bill is saying that anything that helps is good.  Brett pointed out it is not like we are preventing all this weight it will still be coming down the road.  Bill agreed with that but it does help.  Nathan appreciates Bills willingness to help out new residents coming in.  But at the same time he would like to see things done in an orderly manner. Aren’t there reasons you want a road in before you drive your trucks over it.  Doesn’t that help if it is muddy so they won’t sink in.  Bill explained that they get the road already so the last step is to lay asphalt.  They skim off all the top soil to rock and they will get that graded and get in the sewer lines.  Then they will do the water and fine tune the roads with the road base so the fire trucks can get in.  Nathan is worried about the damage to the road base with all the trucks driving on it.  Bill explained they will have to fix that right before they asphalt it.  That is what he is saying that it will compact it even more and then they will do a final and make sure the compaction is good.  If they do sink in then they dig it out and compact it better.  Bill is saying is that it gives a little advantage if there are any soft spots.  Brett has one more comment say they start and the electrical can’t come for a while, you said it is 3 months but you don’t know how long it will be.  Then you give the people who are going to build the date they promised you the power will be in.  Brett is just saying if you don’t have control over that it could be November or December before it is in. 
The Mayor thanked Bill and turned the time over to Harper for comment.  There is nothing personal but Bill Jeppesen came to the city and asked to subdivide that piece of property.  We did not invite him to come subdivide that piece of property, although we want to work with him, we still have the residents of this community to look out for.  He is talking about not having any control over these sub-contractors why does that become our problem as a city.   Bill said he is not saying that.  But Harper pointed out when your sub-contractors don’t get the job done then the office gets phone calls asking when they can build.  It is not fair to the office staff to have to put up with that.  The main thing Bill was looking at was getting the concrete trucks in and get the foundations in.   Margo asked Bill who is holding the bag, the risk of letting five people start out there and they get their homes in almost or as far as they can go and they have a construction loan with a limited number of days that they have.  And the infrastructure doesn’t get done because the power company didn’t get there within those days and all these people are risking what they are putting in because they may be in a holding pattern without any infrastructure.  Isn’t that what we were just talking about you can’t guarantee when the utilities will be in but you want to let them start building with no guarantee that they get so far and can’t move forward.   If the infrastructure is in they can start building and stay within their construction loan.   
The Mayor asked about protecting the sidewalks that does concern him.  Harper said that is part of the concern and maybe we could wait on the sidewalks, but here is the problem say somebody buys a lot and they don’t build on it for 5 years but the people the next lot up does then there is a space with no sidewalk in.  What Bill would suggest is he could turn the money over to Mantua for that part of the sidewalk.  Bill said he will put the sidewalks in.  There is a problem with the large trucks coming in and they go where they want but Harper reminded Bill that is not our problem.  Maybe they need to put something over the area so the concrete trucks can suspend the weight over that.  Bill asked if he could make one suggestion on your building permits would you put something in there that the landowner is responsible for the damage their contractors do.  The Mayor asked Bill if he shouldn’t put that in his contract.  Bill said if it went to court he would have no grounds to base it because he does not own the roads the Town of Mantua owns the road as soon as it is dedicated.  Nathan asked isn’t there a warranty on that road.  Bill explained the warranty is for a year but he is saying someone might not build for two years and then his warranty is over but damage is done then we should have that in our contract.   Harper explained we do have a construction deposit although it is not enough for something substantial it is for a year after completion.  We have discussed that before and as Planning Chairman we will probably be changing that.   Bill asked about not having a date on it.  Nathan pointed out there needs to be a time the deposit is returned to them.   Brett agrees there may be something that needs to be said in there so that the infrastructure Mantua now owns is protected.  The Mayor thanked Bill and asked the council if they had any feeling regarding changing the current subdivision regulation on all infrastructure having to be complete before any building can begin.  The Council all agreed to not change it. 

Business License Ordinance
The Mayor explained that we found a copy of a Planning and Zoning meeting minutes dated May 22, 1986.  Everyone should have a copy of it.  This was recommended but never put into an ordinance that we can find.  It does have some good suggestions that we could consider when we put our new ordinance into place.  The other one is the Ordinance that was sent from Bruce.  What the Mayor thinks is this is something he took from another municipality.  He says it has some good things in it but it also has some things that aren’t applicable to our Town.  So the Mayor would like everyone to look over what we have including our business ordinance that is in place and come up with what you would like to see in a good comprehensive ordinance.  The Mayor will contact Bruce to see if we can retroactively use the new ordinance when residents come in for previous licenses that are up for renewal or is it only on new licenses.  

Robert Wagner
Robert sent the Town a letter concerning the open Brigham City Canal.  He says a few years ago Greg Johnson’s dog got into the canal and drowned because he couldn’t get out.  So after that happened Robert went over and analyzed it and realized no one could get out.  If a child got in there he would end up in the lake.  He wrote a letter to Brigham City because it is their ditch but he hasn’t had an answer back.  Robert had a drawing of a ladder they could grab onto and pull themselves out.  The ladder could also be pulled right out of the canal.  Bob would recommend they paint it with epoxy paint.  They could just pull it up and maintain it and put it back.  Margo pointed out that the canal is steeper in some areas than it used to be.  Nathan said it has also been a concern for his family.   Robert explained in his profession when you find a problem you try to find a fix for it.  Nathan explained that all the drainage ditches in Arizona are required to have ladders every so often.  Robert recommended they put one about every 50 to 60 yards.  The Mayor asked Robert to make sure he shows this drawing to Brigham City.  He said he would go talk to the Mayor.  Brett suggested it might make a good Eagle Scout Project.   Nathan feels this is minimal protection because even with this you could still have problems but it does mitigate the problem.  The Mayor told Robert if he needs any help from us please let us know.  Margo asked if we have signed off on anything with Brigham City.  Harper explained we don’t have to sign off, the canal may have been completed but the roadway has not.  They still have to do fencing but they figured they would do that in the spring.  Margo knows that it has been brought to her attention that has been damage done to the road.  Harper is waiting for another meeting with Brigham City.  Now that the weather is breaking it would be a good time to do so.  Harper explained we did have that letter we sent to Brigham City that said we had road damage and we didn’t want a roller coaster going down Rocky Dugway Rd.   We are not done with our discussion with Brigham City on this matter.  The Mayor pointed out that a lot of the suggestions we made have been followed through with and they have been very receptive.  Harper said if Brigham City does what Robert suggested then when a child falls into the ditch they can at least say they tried to put preventative measures in there.  Robert will contact Brigham City.

Departments:

Fire Department:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Chief Dave Derricott has a couple of things tonight.  Regarding this SB100 mess.  He would like to get some input from the Council on how they feel.  Currently as a fire department first responders we do not charge any of our citizens anything that is part of our tax base.  The problem he has is the majority of their calls are up Willard Peak Rd or out on the highway.  We do provide a lot of manpower and equipment responding.  If we have a car fire out on the highway we can recoup that because we have a contract with the County but anything on medical or a moose that gets hit we can’t recoup anything.  When we go up Willard Peak we are not a transport agency as designated by the State of Utah so we can’t bill that patient for anything.  We have a nice Ranger we bought we are not afraid to use it and help people out but we feel we should be getting something back from these people.  They are the ones that go up there riding without their helmets and where they shouldn’t be.  He proposes like some other communities come up with an Ordinance that we charge a fee for service for incidents on the highway and up Willard Peak Rd.  Chief Derricott talked to the Brigham City Fire Chief there is no guarantee that we will get that money back from the citizens because some people will not pay for it because it is not covered by insurance.  If that is the case it is probably not worth our while to get an attorney to go after them to get the money but he doesn’t think $150-$200 is unreasonable for those responses.  The Mayor asked what about Mantua residents or anyone living within Mantua boundaries.  Margo said that when she had her fire and three different fire departments responded, two of them charged a fee.  The Chief explained that normally when we respond for citizens we do not charge.  When we go to any other jurisdiction in the county we charge the county for the call, the county pays us and they go after the home owner.  The situation is unique with Brigham City because we have a mutual agreement if we need Brigham City to help us they come up free of charge if we go help Brigham City we go free of charge.  Chief Derricott said that on the fatality accident we had on the highway last year we were out there for 3 hours cleaning up.  We don’t charge for that service right now.  On most responses we are using our supplies, fuel etc. and we don’t charge for it.  Brett asked if a Town Ordinance be enforceable even up the canyon.  The Chief responded it would if it is in our jurisdiction.  He and the Mayor talked about if this Senate Bill passes then this would help in some of our costs.  Brett asked the Chief about becoming a transporting agency.  The chief explained we would have to buy an ambulance to become a transport.  Janis Johnson said that sometimes they do have to transport someone off Willard Peak down to the ambulance. Harper suggested that maybe we say if the ambulance charges then we will charge.  Janis pointed out that if the patient signs a release from being treated then we wouldn’t bill but if the ambulance bills them we should.  Nathan asked how we would extinguish who would have to pay and who wouldn’t.  Would it be if they were residents of Mantua or not?   What if it is someone’s family who is in Town visiting?  Dave explained you would have to be a Town resident.  We would also have to use discretion in the case maybe the person did not ask for us to come.  In that case we probably wouldn’t charge them.  The Mayor asked that we get some ideas into rough draft and get it to Bruce.  Nathan also stated that this is in response to the SB100 but even if it passes we are not losing all our revenue just some of it.  This may not recoup all our costs but we will help with some of it.  
The other thing Chief Derricott had was more of a safety issue and a concern.  Quick question to the Council how many of you know how many fire hydrants we have in town?  How many are dead or dry right now in Town?  Would it scare you if you knew?  Whose job in smaller towns is it to map out those hydrants?  Harper explained we did have a map at one time but it is outdated and we could use a new map.  The Chief asked how long it has been since the hydrants were checked.  Harper said he does check them every couple of years.  The Chief pointed out that we have a safety issue.  And now we have all this snow like we did this year and we don’t know where our hydrants are.  There was a garage fire up on 5th north a few months ago they didn’t know where the hydrant was.  What the Chief is proposing is fix it now.  The fire department found out the hydrant is dry on 6th North and needs to be fixed.  The Chief reported is will cost between $1800.00 and $2000.00 for reflective flags to be put on each hydrant but he doesn’t feel it should come out of the fire department budget.  So when you go down the road you will see where the hydrants are any time of day.  When we buy them the fire department will go out to every fire hydrant, first open them up and make sure they work and then put on the flag.  The Mayor asked what if they don’t work.  Harper responded that there are 3 that don’t work and he discussed with the Chief that he needs to know which ones so he can budget it into this next year’s budget. The Chief is proposing that first, they will go out and find every hydrant in town and map it out with the application they have on their phones, and they are going to fit each hydrant with a GPS code so they know where that hydrant is at.  Now when they get a call for a structure fire it will come up on their phone where the closest working hydrant is.  Second, they will make sure they work. They will not put a flag on them if they do not work.  We need to make the residents aware of what is going on because they may get some dirty water in their house once they flush the hydrants out.  The Chief would rather have some dirty water in his house for a while to make sure fire hydrants work than have clear water and have his house burn down because the hydrant isn’t working.  The Mayor asked Harper how much it is to replace hydrant.  Harper responded you don’t have to replace the hydrant for most repairs you just shut the champion value down and just repair the hydrant.  You are probably looking at $500-$600 to repair a hydrant.  The Mayor thinks we should get moving on this.  We could wait and re-budget it but he doesn’t think we should wait that long.  Some of the hydrants already have flags but they are not reflective.  Nathan asked if they would be different from the flags on the power boxes.  The Chief said we can specify which color we want and we can customize them.  The Mayor recommends that we authorized $5000.00 for the flags and the repairs to the hydrants.  The Chief said he will buy extra flags for the new development etc.  
Motion to provide $5000.00 to buy flags and repair hydrants.
Motion:  Margo Miles
Second:  Brett Kearl

Court:  Janis just wanted to bring up the website that shows the annual average daily vehicles traveling on certain highways in Utah.  For SR 89/91 from Brigham City to Logan in 2014 there was 26,435 cars on average traveling both ways every day. This is monitored with UDOT’s equipment and this is their numbers.  Janis explained to the Mayor earlier that of those 26,435 cars traveling daily past here it averaged out that 6 citations a day are given out.   So as the Senate Bill is being presented tomorrow they have numbers as far as the money goes but we need to give them the hard numbers of citations issued.  Those citations issued are all citations issued including Parks and Recreation, Division of Wildlife, Highway Patrol, County Sheriff and Mantua Officers.   So that doesn’t mean those 6 citations were given just on the highway.  The Mayor pointed that doesn’t include warrants and taking people in on suspension.  Tomorrow at 9 at the State Capitol we have a committee hearing and the Mayor plans on going Jen Gardner, Harper and Janis Johnson and any of the Council that would like to go.  He talked to Representative Sandal and he is pretty sure we have a bunch of the committee on our side.  The important thing is if you speak in front of the committee that you are positive.  If we stick to the issue of contribution to public safety he feels we will have a good chance.  Nathan mentioned we need to point out that we provide a lot of services to the highway and we do them for free.  There will also be some Commissioners and Mayors going down.  So we have some friends on our side on this issue.  

Planning and Zoning:  
Harper reported we had a preliminary sketch presented for the new proposed sub-division.  We had several recommendations that we felt need to be met before we send it in for a neighborhood meeting.  Harper sent an email off to the developer and he hasn’t heard anything back yet.  Nathan asked if we know what the capabilities of our water supply are at this time.  Harper said until something is proved differently there is double the water said to be available than homes that are requesting to build.  Nathan asked if there was somebody who came and evaluated that in the past.  Harper said there was an engineering study that was done.  He himself has requested some water numbers, basically from Fish Hatchery Rd south is where the majority water will be used.  Harper will get with Brett and show him the numbers.  Harper believes after the numbers are done we will be good for about 200 more connections. Nathan asked about having developers bring water.  Harper explained there is no water for them to bring.  The only option would be to buy the irrigation water which won’t happen in the near future.  Nathan is worried about the individuals that would like to come in and build but the developers will have purchased all the water.  Harper is concerned also but we have made it that only 15 homes per developer per year can be built which will stretch it out.  You have a valid a concern.  Brett says he has a numbers according to Hansen and Associates dated Aug 26, 2015 it shows currently the capacity for peak summer irrigation period there are 680 ERC’s which is equivalent residential connection.  As of this point there are 301 currently on that system.  So that leaves 379.  Nathan asked if they have considered that the first well pumps sand.  Harper explained the first well you can only run it up about 320 to 330 or you start pulling sand.  So when we put the second well in what we were able to do was take all our water sources which are our spring rights and all our well rights and putt them into one water right.  Which is really hard to do right now because they aren’t allowing some of that to be done.  But that gives us the option in the springtime when we turn the springs to waste, we can still pull that water from another area.  There is a real gray area in how are they going to account for that are they going to count it on a daily basis or they going to account for it on a annual basis.  On a annual basis we would have all kinds of water but we would have a production issue because we wouldn’t be able to produce it.  The new levy punch can produce up to 750 gallon a minute that is our maximum water right.  Those figures are based upon a 750 gallon a minute for 80% of the time.  But 80% of the time doesn’t give us a very large window to recoup our system.  The sad part is that is all mandated by the State and we can’t change them.  So the best ammunition we will have is to go and come up with our own numbers to reflect our community directly rather go by Brigham City or wherever the formula factored.   Brett says the report is showing 1608 gallons a day and it does say this is a conservative estimate.  Harper said it is a concern and over the next few months we will have to address it.  When we are out of water we are out of water.  Harper will get with Brett and they will come up with some numbers for the EOC’s. The one that does scare Brett is the amount before our storage we were down 56,000 as of the last report.  That is the purpose for getting the new water tank in.  The Mayor commented that is the only thing we have is 15 connections a year per developer to put the brakes on things. Nathan asked about maybe doing 1 acre lots instead to conserve water.  Harper said we have 2 zones right now R-120 and MU-5, his suspicions are that if we took all those lots we have right now we wouldn’t have enough water now to issue connections to all of them.  That is what Nathan was saying maybe we could save some connections by having larger lots.  Harper replied then you have larger lots to water so it doesn’t save us in the long run.  The only way he can see we can save some water for future generations is if could say we will only put 10 homes a year in.  But that would be illegal to do that as long as we have the water we can’t stop the building.  Brett commented the report does include 50 lots that don’t have homes on them but do show as having a water connection.  That is counted as current Mantua connections. 

Celebrations: 
Nathan is still looking for someone to be the chairman of Little Valley Days.  He would like to relinquish the position of chairman if someone else would like to take up the position.  He will continue to press on.  Nathan asked the Fire Chief if the Fire Department would be interested in doing the raffle.  The Chief at this time didn’t think so.  But he does need to know about fireworks.  The Mayor said we are still budgeted for $7500 and asked the Chief if we get them ordered earlier isn’t it still the same price as last year.  The Chief thinks we could go less on fireworks if we want.  The Mayor thinks this is important for the community so he thinks we should go ahead with the $7500 for the fireworks.  
Nathan reported the Easter Egg Hunt would be the last Saturday of the month he noticed that was in the newsletter as well.  March 26th at 10 am at Town Hall.  

Approval to pay the bills:
Motion was made to pay the bills
Motion: Brett Kearl
Second: Nathan Blaine
All in favor motion passes

Consideration to approve the minutes:
Motion was made to approve the minutes, with corrections, for Council and Executive meetings held on February 18, 2016

Motion: Margo Miles
Second Brett Kearl
All in favor motion passes.

Mayor comments:  We need a new Emergency Response Coordinator Kim Birch will have to quit due to family issues.  Since Mike Christiansen is in charge of this department the Mayor will probably turn this over to him.  
 
Motion to adjourn and go into an Executive Meeting:
Motion:  Nathan Blaine
Second:  Margo Miles
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